market terms. The Black & Scholes model is used to determine
the value of the warrants. There is a risk of losing money if the
company and the share do not perform well enough. For more
information on the outstanding programmes, see page 42 and
Note 31 Equity.

Sweden 46%
United States 22%
UK 20%
Other 12%

Swedish private
individuals 13%
Foreign owners 54%
Swedish
institutions 32%

In 2020, Avanza’s share price rose by 138 per cent to SEK 233.
Including the dividend paid, the total return on the Avanza share
was 140 per cent for the year.

The Avanza share’s total return relative to
the SIX Return Index

Avanza SIX Return Index

50

100

150

200

250

20202019201820172016

SEK

Share data 31-12-2020
Share capital, SEK 77,477,005
No. of outstanding shares 154,954,010
Quotient value, SEK 0.50
Market cap, MSEK 36,100
Share price, SEK 233
Highest closing price (29-12-2020), SEK 235.80
Lowest closing price (18-03-2020), SEK 71.10
P/E multiple 27
Dividend yield, % 0.4
Turnover rate, % 58
Earnings per share before dilution, SEK 8.66
Earnings per share after dilution, SEK 8.58
Equity per share, SEK 12.65
Proposed dividend per share, SEK 0.85
No. of outstanding warrants 6,750,000

For definitions see pages 120–121.

Shareholding by country, 31-12-2020 Ownership structure, 31-12-2020

Avanza 202034

Our shareholders and share information

Change in share capital

Year Change
Change in number of

shares
Total number of

shares
Changes in share

capital, SEK
Total share

capital, SEK
2001 New issue 4,425,907 25,415,478 11,064,767 63,538,695
2001 New issue 1,207,396 26,622,874 3,018,490 66,557,185
2005 New issue 842,800 27,465,674 2,107,000 68,664,185
2007 Repurchase of own shares –305,674 27,160,000 – 68,664,185
2008 Withdrawal of repurchased shares, 2007 – 27,160,000 –764,185 67,900,000
2008 New issue 435,843 27,595,843 1,089,608 68,989,608
2008 Repurchase of own shares –18,233 27,577,610 – 68,989,608
2009 Withdrawal of repurchased shares, 2008 – 27,577,610 –45,583 68,944,025
2010 New issue 379,860 27,957,470 949,650 69,893,675
2011 New issue 580,603 28,538,073 1,451,507 71,345,183
2011 Repurchase of own shares –275,524 28,262,549 – 71,345,183
2012 Withdrawal of repurchased shares, 2011 – 28,262,549 –688,810 70,656,373
2012 New issue 611,198 28,873,747 1,527,995 72,184,368
2015 New issue 470,341 29,344,088 1,175,852 73,360,220
2016 New issue 494,834 29,838,922 1,237,085 74,597,305
2017 New issue 157,300 29,996,222 393,250 74,990,555
2018 New issue 276,774 30,272,996 691,935 75,682,490
2019 Share split 121,091,984 151,364,980 – 75,682,490
2019 New issue 2,421,342 153,786,322 1,210,671 76,893,161
2020 New issue 1,167,688 154,954,010 583,844 77,477,005

The ten largest shareholders, 31-12-20201) Country No. of shares
Share of capital

and votes, %
Baillie Gifford & Co UK 15,671,559 10.1
Sven Hagströmer (incl family and company) Sweden 15,581,230 10.1
Creades AB Sweden 15,530,000 10.0
HMI Capital LLC United States 10,541,301 6.8
Sten Dybeck (incl family and company) Sweden 6,436,000 4.2
Liontrust UK 5,519,116 3.6
Columbia Threadneedle United States 4,964,214 3.2
Fourth Swedish National Pension Fund Sweden 4,524,876 2.9
T. Rowe Price United States 3,310,064 2.1
Vanguard United States 3,236,454 2.1
Other owners 69,639,196 44.9
Total 154,954,010 100.0

Distribution of shares, 31-12-20201) No. of shareholders Owners,% No. of shares Shares, %
1 – 100 29,307 68.1 832,784 0.5
101 – 1,000 10,514 24.4 3,790,990 2.4
1,001 – 10,000 2,841 6.6 8,788,196 5.7
10,001 – 100,000 317 0.7 8,018,306 5.2
100,001 – 1,000,000 53 0.1 14,874,817 9.6
> 1,000,001 24 0.1 110,791,042 71.5
Anonymous ownership 7,857,875 5.0
Total 43,056 100.0 154,954,010 100

Concentration (by group of owners), 31-12-20201)
Share of capital

and votes, %
The 10 largest owners 55.1
The 20 largest owners 68.7
The 100 largest owners 81.7

1) 	 Modular Finance, Monitor.

35Avanza 2020

Our shareholders and share information

Strong focus on IT and information security
Avanza’s operations are largely digital. Rapid technological
developments and digital threats make IT and information secu-
rity crucial to us. At the same time, demands and expectations
from customers, partners, lawmakers and suppliers are high. As
a digital platform for savings and investments, we have to have
a comprehensive IT security strategy.